# ORANGE COUNTY COUNCIL 2021 NATIONAL JAMBOREE - PAYMENT SCHEDULE

### Background

Purpose of the payment schedule:

- The Orange County Council is required to make quarterly payment to the National BSA Council to maintain the council's reserved contingent slots (4 troops, 1 crew).
- To help participants maintain the goal of having collected all the necessary funds by the time of the National Jamboree.

## Payment Schedule

Jamboree Troops & Venturing Crew (\$3,700)	)
Required at Registration	
\$300 Deposit	
(non-refundable)	
June 1, 2020	\$500
July 15, 2020	\$500
September 15, 2020	\$500
November 15, 2020	\$500
January 15, 2021	\$500
March 15, 2021	\$500
May 15, 2021	\$400

#### Payment Procedure

Payments can be:

- Paid online at <a href="https://www.ocbsa.org/camping/jamboree2021/">https://www.ocbsa.org/camping/jamboree2021/</a>
- Hand delivered to the Orange County Council (preferred).
- Mailed to the Orange County Council (preferred).
- By credit card (contact Volunteer Service Desk)

#### **Questions**

- Contact your Jamboree Scoutmaster / Crew Advisor.
- Contact Chuck Williams <a href="mailto:chaz3rd6@netscape.net">chaz3rd6@netscape.net</a> or Andrew Royster</a>

#### ORANGE COUNTY COUNCIL 2021 NATIONAL JAMBOREE CONTINGENT FEES REFUND POLICY

Each reservation and application must be accompanied by a non-refundable \$300 deposit. Priority of Jamboree Unit assignments will be based on the date of the receipt of your registration. A payment schedule has been created and monthly reminders will be made for your convenience. You must meet the minimum payment amounts listed below to secure your position in the Jamboree contingent. If you fall behind the minimum payment schedule, your Jamboree slot may be given to another Scout. Founders Awards discounts do not apply to the Jamboree.

#### **REFUND POLICY:**

The following is a schedule of dates for refunds if you find yourself unable to attend. Remember that the initial \$300 registration deposit is non-refundable. All other monies paid toward the Jamboree contingent fee to the Orange County Council are refundable except as noted in the schedule below. These dates are based on commitments for such things as Jamboree fees paid to National BSA, airfare, tour fees, buses, hotels, restaurants, patches and Jamboree troop equipment.

Please note: money is not automatically refunded. All refunds will be reviewed by the Council's Jamboree Committee, Chief Financial Officer and Director Outdoor Adventures. Notification will be sent via mail. Refund requests must be in writing.

After June 1, 2020	\$300 deposit plus 30% non-refundable	
After Sept. 1, 2020	\$300 deposit plus 50% non-refundable	
After Dec. 1, 2020	\$300 deposit plus 80% non-refundable	
No refunds after February 1, 2021.		

NOTE: If for some reason you are not able to go, there is one other way to get a refund! You will receive a full refund, less the \$300 registration deposit that is non-refundable:

- If you recruit a Scout to go in your place
  - o That Scout registers through the Orange County Council before February 1, 2021 and,
  - o If the contingent is full when it leaves for the Jamboree and,
  - The new Scout brings the Jamboree contingent fee up to date as the minimum payment schedule calls for and makes that payment to the Orange County Council.

Meeting these requirements, the Orange County Council will refund the money to you after the contingent returns from the Jamboree and the Council Jamboree Committee approves the refund.

NOTE: The Jamboree fee is based on current projections of all costs. We reserve the right to adjust the final payment should costs increase significantly but will make every effort to avoid doing so.

Thank you for wanting to be a part of the Orange County Council's Jamboree experience. This will be a once in-a-lifetime Scouting experience!!! If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact the Council Jamboree Chair: Chuck Williams <a href="mailto:chaz3rd6@netscape.net">chaz3rd6@netscape.net</a> or Jamboree Staff Adviser: Andrew Royster (714) 546-8558 x105.

On behalf of my child and myself, I hereby agree to the above terms for refunds.		
Print Jamboree Participant's Name:	Date:	
Parent Signature:	Date:	